U.T. Administration of Dadra and Nagar Haveli & Daman & Diu, Revenue Department Office of the Collector, Daman.

FORM-II [See Rule 4 and Section 11(1)]

PRELIMINARY NOTIFICATION

No.3/86/LND-ACQ/2020-21/ 1916

Date: - 오위/03/2021

Whereas, it appears to the appropriate Government that a total of **720.00 Sq. Mtrs.** land is required in the **Moti Daman**, **Daman District** for public purpose, namely, **Acquisition of land for Extension of Secretariat Building**, **Moti Daman**.

2. Therefore, It is notified that for the above said project in the Nani Daman of Daman District, a piece of land measuring, of **720.00 Sq. Mtrs.** of standard measurement, the details of the land acquisition as per the **Annexure – I** is enclosed herewith.

3. This Notification is made under the provisions of Section-11(1) of the Right to Fair Compensation and transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (30 of 2013), to all whom it may concern.

4. A plan of the land may be inspected in the Office of the Collector, Dholar, Moti Daman and Executive Engineer, PWD, Work Division No.1, Moti Daman (Requiring Body) during the working day and working hours.

5. The Government is pleased to authorize **Mamlatdar, Daman** and his **Talathi** to enter upon and survey land, take levels of any land, dig or bore into the sub-soil and do all other acts required for the proper execution of their work as provided and specified in Section-12 of the said Act.

6. Under Section-11(4) of the Act, no person shall make any transaction or cause any transaction of land i.e. sale / purchase, etc. or create any encumbrances on such land from the date of publication without prior approval of the Collector.

7. Objections to the acquisition, if any, may be filed by the person interested within 60 (Sixty Days) from the date of publication of this notification as provided under Section-15 of the Act before Collector.

akest

(Dr. Rakesh Minhas) Collector, Daman.

Place: Daman Date: $29 \frac{703/2021}{04}$

Cont. pg ...2/-

- 1. The Chief Officer, Daman Municipal Council, Daman with a request to display at prominent place for wide publicity at Nani Daman.
- 2. The Deputy Director of Planning & Statistics, Daman with a request to publish the in Official Gazette.
- 3 The DIO, NIC, Daman with a request to upload the said Notification on Official website.
 - 4. The Field Publicity Officer Daman for wide Publicity in the two local Newspapers (One Hindi and One Gujarati language).
 - 5. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Daman.
 - 6. The Assistant Director (OL), Secretariat, Daman for translation.
 - 7. The Mamlatdar, Daman with a request to publish at prominent places and also requested to arrange to serve upon the all persons interested in land.
 - 8. The Enquiry Officer City Survey Daman for Information.

Copy to:-

- 1) The Staff Officer to Administrator, Secretariat, Daman.
- 2) PA to the Advisor, Secretariat, Daman.
- 3) PA to the Finance Secretary, Secretariat, Daman.
- 4) Guard File / Office Copy.

То

Sr. No.	Village / City	Survey No./ P.T./ Chalta No.	Sub-Div No./ Chalta No.	Name of the person believed to be interested in land ownership.	Classifica tion of Land	Area to be acquired in Sq. Mtrs.
1	Moti Daman	PTS No.68	Plot No.21	Smt. Ruxmniben Narsinh Tandel	N.A.	720.00
GRAND TOTAL :-						720.00

Sub: - Acquisition of Land for Extension of Secretariat Building, Moti Daman

ANNEXURE – I

Jopest

(Dr. Rakesh Minhas) Collector, Daman

Place: Daman

Dated: 29 /03/2021